

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC05-1021**

**L.T. NO.: 04-10436**

---

MICHELLE MACOLA and  
INGE QUIGLEY,

Appellants

v.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE  
CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY

Proceedings to Review Questions Certified from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Laura A. Foggan  
John C. Yang  
Anthony E. Orr  
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 719-7000  
Facsimile: (202) 719-7049  
*Of Counsel*

Ronald L. Kammer (Bar No. 360589)  
Andrew E. Grigsby (Bar No. 328383)  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
9155 South Dadeland Blvd., Ste. 1600  
Miami, FL 33156  
Telephone: (305) 358-7747  
Facsimile: (305) 577-1063  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Complex  
Insurance Claims Litigation  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AN INSURER CURES ITS ALLEGED BAD FAITH UNDER SECTION 624.155 FLA. STAT. WHEN, IN RESPONSE TO A CIVIL REMEDY NOTICE, IT TIMELY TENDERS THE POLICY LIMITS BEFORE THE ENTRY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT.....	2
A. Where An Excess Judgment Has Not Been Entered, Policy Limits Represent The Full Payment For Which The Insurer Could Have Been Held Responsible. ....	6
B. Requiring Insurers To Pay More Than Policy Limits To Cure An Alleged Bad Faith Failure To Settle In Response To A Pre-Judgment Civil Remedy Notice Would Eliminate The Incentive To Pay, Frustrating The Legislative Intent To Avoid Bad Faith Litigation. ....	10
C. The Interpretation Advanced By Respondent Upholds The Legislative Intent Of Section 624.155 Without Harming The Interests Of Policyholders.....	14
II. POLICYHOLDERS WHO OBTAIN A CURE PAYMENT UNDER SECTION 624.155 MAY NOT PURSUE A DUPLICATIVE COMMON LAW BAD FAITH ACTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Process Co. v. Florida White Pressed Brick Co.</i> , 47 So. 942 (Fla. 1908).....	19
<i>Barbe v. Villeneuve</i> , 505 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1987) .....	19
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980) .....	9
<i>Deni Assoc. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) .....	1
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fid. Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993) .....	1
<i>Dunn v. Nat’l Security Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 631 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	8
<i>Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. of New York v. Cope</i> , 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985) .....	7,8,13
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) .....	14,18
<i>Fortson v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1157 (11th Cir. 1985).....	7,8
<i>Hollar v. Int’l Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	7,14,16,19
<i>Imhof v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1994) .....	9
<i>Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 862 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	11,19

<i>North Florida Women's Health &amp; Counseling Serv., Inc. v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	16
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski,</i> 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997) .....	7,8,13
<i>State v. Rife,</i> 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001) .....	16
<i>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.,</i> 648 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) .....	7
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</i> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003) .....	1
<i>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i> 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.,</i> No. SC04-771 (Fla. 2004) .....	1

## STATUTES

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2003) .....	passim
